#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Rusty J. Noyes	08/25/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tatarka Tools & Design, LLC
Street Address:	2426 Harper Puckett Road
City:	Bozeman
State/Country:	MONTANA
Postal Code:	59718

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61214464
Application Number:	12767054
Application Number:	29365044
Application Number:	29365045
Application Number:	29365046
PCT Number:	US1032432

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (563)823-4637

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 563-441-0207

Email: jay@hamiltoniplaw.com
Correspondent Name: Hamilton IP Law, PC
Address Line 1: 331 W. 3rd St.
Address Line 2: NVC Suite 120

Address Line 4: Davenport, IOWA 52801

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: USPA-0815 ET AL. RJ NOYES

PATENT

REEL: 025070 FRAME: 0349

F \$240.00 61214464

501306838

	NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jay R. Hamilton
ш	Total Attachments: 2 source=10_0825_Tatarka_Assignment_exec source=10_0825_Tatarka_Assignment_exec	. •

PATENT REEL: 025070 FRAME: 0350

### **INVENTION ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, the undersigned Rusty J. Noyes, a citizen of the United States of America, of 708 Mantle Drive, City of Bellgrade County of Gallatin, State of Montana having a zip code of 59714, have invented a Tool, for which the undersigned have made applications for U.S. and foreign Patent which are listed in the attached Exhibit A which is incorporated by reference herein.

NOW, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, pursuant to agreement between the undersigned and Tatarka Tools & Design, LLC, a limited liability corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida, and having its principal office at 2426 Harper Puckett Road, Bozeman, Montana 59718, hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, and for other good and valuable considerations, receipt of which are acknowledged hereby, the undersigned has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign transfer an set over, unto the Assignee, all the right, title and interest which the undersigned has or may have in and to the said invention and application, including the right to file foreign and design patent applications for said invention in the name of the Assignee, and any right of priority, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of foreign countries that may be granted for said invention, and any reissue or extension thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors or assignees, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this assignment and transfer not been made.

And the undersigned does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent, when granted, to the Assignee.

And for the above-named considerations, the undersigned hereby convenants and agrees that he will, at the request of the Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute any and all foreign, divisional, substitute, and continuation applications for said invention and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, or for the improvements described therein, that the Assignee, its successors or assigns, may deem necessary or expedient; and do all other and further acts that may be or become necessary to obtain said Letters Patent and any reissue or extension of the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hands and seals on the dates indicated below.

Rusty J. Noyes Date 8-25-2010

STATE OF MONHANA ?

I, MONICA RUSSELL, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that RUSTY J. NOYES, personally known to me to be the same persons whose name subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered such instrument as their free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and Notarial Seal this 25 day of August A.D., 2010.

PATENT REEL: 025070 FRAME: 0351 My Commission Expires

on October 1,2012

Min Russell Notary Public



MONICA RUSSELL NOTARY PUBLIC for the State of Montana Residing at Belgrade, MT 59714 My Commission Expires October 1, 2012

## **EXHIBIT A**

# INVENTIONS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS ASSIGNED TO TATARKA TOOLS & DESIGN, LLC

DOCKET NUMBER	TITLE	ADD AND GOOD	
		APP. NUMBER	DATE FILED
N/A	TATARKA SPINDLE	61/214,464	04/24/2000
	INSTALLER AND REMOVER	1 37214,404	04/24/2009
USPA-0815	TOOL	12/767,054	04/95/99
USPA-0815 PCT	TOO		04/26/2010
	TOOL	PCT/US2010/032432	04/26/2010
USDA-0815	COMBINATION TOOL	29/365,044	
USDA-0816			07/01/2010
	TOOL	29/365,045	07/01/2010
USDA-0817	TOOL	29/365,046	
		49/303,040	07/01/2010

PATENT

REEL: 025070 FRAME: 0352